

ITEM NO.1751

COURT NO.8

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 29604/2018

RAJESH KUMAR(D)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HIMMAT SINGH

Respondent(s)

(only SLP No. 15812/2019 is to be listed.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15812/2019 (IV-B)

Date : 02-11-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.
Tanmay Vashistha, Adv.
Mr. Nishan Bahuguna, Adv.
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. Abhigya Kushwah, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Zulfiker Ali P. S, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 15812/2019

1. Despite several opportunities afforded, learned counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies of the special leave petition.
2. Indulgentlly, as prayed for, four weeks' time is

granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to do the needful, subject to deposit of costs of Rs.5,000/- with the Himachal Pradesh Chief Ministers' Relief Fund, failing which the special leave petition shall stand dismissed for want of prosecution qua respondent Nos. 2(i) to 2(iv), viz., the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.2. The costs are being imposed on account of default on behalf of the petitioner.

3. Registry to ensure that copy of this order is electronically transmitted to the office of the Chief Secretary, Government of Himachal Pradesh.

4. Proof of deposit be filed in the Registry within a period of four weeks.

5. In the event steps being taken, the Registry to process as per Rules.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)