

ITEM NO.27

COURT NO.14

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 29604/2018

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 10-05-2018 in CR No. 4670/2014 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

RAJESH KUMAR(D) THROUGH LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HIMMAT SINGH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 151421/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
IA No. 151422/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15812/2019 (IV-B)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 90274/2019, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 90275/2019
IA No. 90274/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT and IA No. 90275/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 02-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Abhigya Kushwah, AOR
Mrs. Sunita, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Rajkumar Murarka, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Rohatgi, Adv.
Mrs. Shubhangini Rohatgi, Adv.
Mr. Ravinder Kumar Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Zulfiker Ali P. S, AOR
Ms. Lakshmi Sree P., Adv.
Ms. Lebina Baby, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order

passed by the High Court. Accordingly, the Special Leave Petitions are dismissed. However, in view of the fact the suit was filed in the year 2006, we request the Trial Court to take up the suit and dispose the same as expeditiously as possible..

2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(GEETA JOSHI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)